

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: C.C.No.2941 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl.No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	21.07.2026	<u>NV, J</u> Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and the respondents. Learned counsel for the Respondent No.1 submits that the petitioner herein had filed this Contempt Case stating that the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 had violated the interim order passed by this Court in W.P.No.17003 of 2025 on 10.07.2025. He further submits that this Hon'ble Court had passed interim order on 10.07.2025, but at that time, the Respondent No.1 is not holding any post and he had already been retired from service on 30.06.2025. Hence, he prays this court to discharge him from this Contempt Case. In support of his contention, learned counsel for the Respondent No.1 has filed Proceedings of the Chief Commissioner of Land Administration dated 31.01.2025. It indicates that the date of retirement of 1st respondent herein is 30.06.2025. Admittedly, this Court had passed	

		interim order on 10.07.2025, by directing all the parties to maintain <i>Status quo</i>, but on the date of passing of the order, the Respondent No.1 is not officiating as Tahsildar, Kaligiri Mandal (Respondent No.1) as he was retired on 30.06.2025. Hence, this Court is of the opinion that the petitioner herein has impleaded the respondent no.1 inadvertently, hence, this Court inclines to discharge the Respondent No.1 from this Contempt Case. Accordingly, Sri C. Raveendra Babu, Tahsildar (Retired) (Respondent No.1) is discharged from this Contempt Case. At request of learned counsel for the Respondents, list on 03.08.2026. MNR NV, J	
--	--	---	--